PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REGULATORY AUTHORITY (PPRA)

CONTRACT AWARD PROFORMA-I

(As Per Rule 47 of PP Rules, 2004)

To Be Filled and uploaded on PPRA Website in Respect of All Public Contracts of Works, Services and Goods.

~	NAME OF THE ORGANIZATION / DEPTT KPT/CM&EE-II Department
>	FEDERAL / PROVINCIAL GOVTFEDERAL
	TITLE OF CONTRACT 12000 HRS/MAJOR OVERAHULING ROUTINE MAINTENACE STBD SIDE AUX. ENGINE KTA 19-D MAKE CUMMINS OF DREDGER TSHD ABUL (SERVICES) TENDER No. N/A
A	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF CONTRACT: STBD side Aux. Engine KTA 19-D(M) Make Cummins of Dredger TSHD: ABUL has completed 12000 running running hours therefore 12000 hrs / Major Overhauling routine maintenance is required.
P	TENDER VALUE RS. 5,39,000/- INCLUDING 10% SST.
	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE N/A (For civil works only)
>	ESTIMATED COMPLETION PERIOD LABOUR WORK WILL BE 02 WEEKS
	AFTER RECIPT OF PARTS.
>	WHETHER THE PROCUREMENT WAS INCLUDED IN ANNUAL PROCUREMENT
	PLAN ?YES
>	ADVERTISEMENT:
	(i) PPRA Website : N/A (Federal Agencies) (If yes date and PPRA's tender number)
	(ii) News Papers N/A (If yes give names of newspapers and dates)
A	TENDER OPENED ON (Date & Time) N/A
>	NATURE OF PURCHASE N/A Local / International
>	EXTENSION IN DUE DATE (ifany) N/A

~	(attach list of Buyers)
A	WHETHER QUALIFICATION CRITERIA WAS INCLUDED IN BIDDING / TENDER DOCUMENTS N/A (If yes enclose a copy)
	WHETHER BID EVALUATION CRITERIA WAS INCLUDED IN BIDDING / TENDER DOCUMENTS N/A (If yes enclose a copy)
AA	WHICH METHOD OF PROCUREMENT WAS USED:- (Tick one) N/A
-	a) SINGLE STAGE – ONE ENVELOPE PROCEDURE
	b) SINGLE STAGE – TWO ENVELOPE PROCEDURE
	c) TWO STAGE – TWO BIDDING PROCEDURE
	d) TWO STAGE – TWO ENVELOPE BIDDING PROCEDURE
	6
•	PLEASE SPECIFY IF ANY OTHER METHOD OF PROCUREMENT WAS ADOPTED WITH BRIEF REASONS (I.E. EMERGENCY, DIRECT CONTRACTING NEGOTIATED TENDERING ETC). PPRA – 2004 RULE 42 (c)
-	WHO IS THE APPROVING AUTHORITY KPT BOARD
A	WHETHER APPROVAL OF COMPETENT AUTHORITY WAS OBTAINED FOR USING A METHOD A OTHER THAN OPEN COMPETITIVE BIDDING. YES
4	NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED N/A
A	WHETHER THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WAS LOWEST BIDDER N/A
4	WHETHER INTEGRITY PACT WAS SINGED N/A

PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REGULATORY AUTHORITY (PPRA)

(As Per Rule 47 of PP Rules, 2004)

CONTRACT AWARD PROFORMA-II

To Be Filled and uploaded on PPRA Website in Respect of All Public Contracts of Works, Services and Goods.

- NUMBER OF BIDDERS PRESENT AT THE TIME OF OPENING OF BIDS N/A
- NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER M/S.ORIENT ENERGY SYSTEMS (PVT) LTD. OF PLOT # 09 SECTOR 24, KORNAGI INDUSTRIAL AREA KARACHI.
- ➤ RANKING OF SUCCESSFUL BIDDER IN EVALUATION REPORT (i.e. 1st, 2nd, 3rd EVALUATED BID) N/A
- NEED ANALYSIS (Why the procurement was necessary?) <u>STBD side Aux. Engine KTA 19-D(M) Make Cummins of Dredger TSHD: ABUL has completed 12000 running running hours therefore 12000 hrs / Major Overhauling routine maintenance is required.</u>

INCASE EXTENSION WAS M	MADE IN RESPONSE TIME, WHAT WERE THE	
REASONS (Briefly describe)	<u>N/A</u>	
		_
		-

- > WHETHER NAME OF THE BIDDERS AND THEIR PRICES WERE READ OUT AT THE TIME OF OPENING OF BIDS (N/A).
- > DATE OF CONTRACT SIGNING 24-11-2022 (Attach a copy of agreement)
- CONTRACT AWARD PRICE Rs 539,000/- Including 10% SST.
- ➤ WHETHER COPY OF EVALUATION REPORT GIVEN TO ALL BIDDERS :- N/A (Attach copy of the bid evaluation report)
- > ANY COMPLAINTS RECEIVED . NO (If yes result thereof)
- ANY DEVIATION FROM SPECIFICATIONS GIVEN IN THE TENDER NOTICE / DOCUMENTS NO (If yes give details)
- DEVIATION FROM QUALIFICATION CRITERIA <u>NO</u> (If yes give details)
- SPECIAL CONDITIONS, if any (If yes give details)

(F No.2/1/2008PPRA-RA.III







KARACHI PORT TRUST

No. KPT/S-BS/ \35 \ Dated 2 4 NOV 2022

General Manager (E) K.P.T

SUB:- 12000 HRS/ MAJOR OVERHAULING ROUTINE MAINTENANCE STBD SIDE AUX ENGINE KTA 19-D MAKE CUMMINS OF DREDGER TSHD ABUL (SERVICES)

The Contract Agreement document submitted by M/s. Orient Energy System (PVT) Ltd duly signed by the Chairman, KPT is forwarded for necessary action.

Encl: - Agreement

MECH & ELECT ENGG II DEPTT

3210

2 5 NOV 2022

I.R No: KARACHI PORT TRUST KABACHI PORT TRUST DETERMINE C SECTION Periodic.

DATES 26/11/22

AG. SECRETARY





(SECRETARIAT)

No. KPT/S-BS/413 Dated 2.2 MAR 2022

GENERAL MANAGER (E)
GENERAL MANAGER (F)
Chief Mech & Elect Engineer-II

SUB:- EXTRACT OF MINUTES OF BOARD MEETING OF 03.03.2022.

12000 HRS / Major Overhauling Routine Maintenance
STBD side Aux Engine KTA 19-D (M) make Cummins of
Dredger TSHD ABUL.

A copy of B.R.No.191 dated 03.03.2022, on the above subject is forwarded herewith for necessary action.

Encl:-

- 1. B.R.No. 191 dated 03.03.2022.
- 2. (File No. M&EE/S&C/TECH/GT/C-S/0910210001) to General Manager (E)

AG. SECRETARY

F. WAS

KARACHI PORT TRUST DORE 5 2 C SECTION Barin tto 10, Keamark, Karach

IR:NO: 482

DATER: 30/3/2 V

30/3/12

B.R.No.191 dated 03.03.2022

1. 12000 HRS / Major Overhauling Routine Maintenance STBD side Aux Engine KTA 19-D (M) make Cummins of Dredger TSHD ABUL.

191 Resolution:- The Board considered Agenda Item No.1 regarding 12000 HRS / Major Overhauling Routine Maintenance STBD side Aux Engine KTA 19-D (M) make Cummins of Dredger TSHD ABUL and sanctioned as under:-

- a) To accept the offer of M/s. Orient Energy System (Pvt.) Ltd (authorized Distributor of OEM) for 12000 Hrs / Major Overhauling Routine Maintenance STBD Side Aux Engine KTA 19 -D (M) Make Cummins of Dredger TSHD ABUL at a total cost of Rs.8,862,644/- (Rupees Eight Million Eight Hundred Sixty Two Thousand Six Hundred Forty Four only) including 10% SST on services and 17% GST for spare parts under the provision of PPRA-2004 Para 42c(i) and (v) and to place work order on the firm, on agreed Terms & Conditions between KPT Management and contractor.
- b) To approve 1% MMD Fee Rs.5,390/= of the total service charges to be paid through cheque in the favor of MMD.
- c) To approve 15% contingency i.e. Rs.1,248,546/- of total cost of Rs.8,323,644/- (Rupees Eight Million Eight Hundred Sixty Two Thousand Six Hundred Forty Four only) for spare parts onboard the craft. This contingency amount will be utilized for additional works only and same will be verified by GM (E) & GM(F) as a variation certificate before commencement of work.
- d) To approve the total cost of Rs.10,116,580/- (Rupees Ten Million One Hundred Sixteen Thousand Five Hundred Eighty only) (including estimated cost for spare parts, service charges, 1% MMD Fee and 15% contingency).
- To condone the condition for not furnishing security Deposit against the cost of spares.
- f) <u>Delivery / Completion Period</u>: Job completion time will be 18 weeks, because lead time of receiving of parts will be 16 weeks and labor work will be 02 weeks after receipt of parts.

TRUE COPY Secretary
KARACHI PORT (RUST





Office of Chief Mech &Elect Engineer-I Mech & Elect Engg Deptt. Berth No. 10, East Wharf, Keamari, Karachi Phone No. 99214955 Fax No. 99214450

M/s Orient Energy Systems (Pvt) Ltd Plot No 9 Sector 24, Korangi Industrial Area Karachi Pakistan Fax 92-21-35072095

Mar. 2022

12000 HRS / MAJOR OVERHAULING ROUTINE MAINTENANCE STBD SIDE AUX ENGINE KTA 19-D MAKE CUMMINS OF DREDGER TSHD ABUL

Reference:

- A. M/s Orient Energy Systems (Pvt) Ltd letter No Nil dated 30 June 2021
- B. M/s Orient Energy Systems (Pvt) Ltd quotation No SQT 101812 dated 22 June 2021
- C. KPT letter of Intent No (M)GT/Maj Overh/12000 Hrs/Abul/59 dated 27 Jan 2022
- 1. KPT Administration has accepted your offer submitted in quotations cited at reference "A" & "B" on the basis of quoted rates for Spare Parts of the subject work. Confirmed order is hereby placed on your firm to carry out the subject work as per following description; terms / conditions and as per KPT Scope of Work.

<u>S.</u> <u>No</u>	<u>Description</u>	Amount (Rs)	10% \$\$T	Total Amount (Rs)
(a)	Services Charges for Major Overhauling Routine Maintenance of Cummins Diesel Engine KTA -19 (As per quotation cited at refrence 'B')		Rs.49,000/-	Rs. 539,000/
		Grand Total inc	cluding 10%SST	Rsi 539,000/

(RUPEES FIVE HUNDRED THIRTY NINE THOUSAND ONLY)

- a. Delivery / Completion Period: Labor work will be 02 weeks after receipt of parts.
- b. <u>Terms of Payment</u>: 100% Labour charges will be paid at the time of delivery of engine to KPT premises after satisfactory load test / trial.
- c. Warranty: 03 months of 1000 hours whichever comes first for services.
- d. Security Deposit

Firm is required to deposit with CAO a sum of Rs 26,950/equivalent to 5% of the total value of the order in cash / pay order as Security for the due fulfillment of the contract. No interest shall be paid on such deposit.

Cont P/2

e. Execution of Agreement

Firm is requested to enter into an agreement with KPT. The draft copy is enclosed. Please note that submission of the draft agreement duly signed by you to this office is the responsibility of your firm. In case of your firm fails to enter into contract agreement within 14 days from the date of work Order then the KPT Administration will have the option and right of getting the work executed from the other sources at your risk and dost

a. Other Terms & Conditions:

- If there is any delay regarding shifting of DG set in OES workshop, KPT will responsible, no L.D deduct.
- II. No security Deposit will be deducted from the invoice of parts.
- III. 5% Security deposit will be deducted from service invoice.
- IV. After dismantling & installation of engine any additional work cropped up the cost of parts will be charge from KPT as per actual.
- v. KPT is responsible if any delayed for its side for payment of parts receiving agreement signing * Gen-set Load test in QES workshop no LD will be charge.
- vi. Transportation & rigger is the responsibility of KPT.
- VII. Job completion date will be from the date of satisfactory load trial at the OES workshop in the presence of KPT staff.
- viii. Engine will be released after 100% part payment received.

3. KPT's General Conditions of Contract applicable. Please acknowledge the acceptance of this Work Order.

Information:

CAO CM&EE – I DCME(F/C-I)

Chief Engineer, TSHD ABUL

Chief Mech & Elect Engineer-

No (M)GT/Maj Overh/12000 Hrs/Abul/

Mech & Elect Deptt. Berth No 10, East Wharf Keamari, KARACHI

SECRETARY, KPT

1/ Nov 2022

THROUGH: GENERAL MANAGER (E)

12000 HRS / MAJOR OVERHAULING ROUTINE MAINTENANCE STBD SIDE AUX ENGINE KTA 19-D MAKE CUMMINS OF DREDGER TSHD ABUL (SERVICES)

References:

- A. Board Resolution No 191 dated 03.03.2022
- B. KPT's Work Order No (M)GT/Maj Overh/12000 Hrs/Abul/187 dated 29 Mar 2022
- C. M/s Orient Energy System (PVT) Ltd letter No OES/DN/2022/2 dated 04.10.2022
- D. MLA letter No SL/O-ME/04-2014/II/2274 dated 11 Nov 2022
- 1. 04 sets of contract Agreement (in original) of the subject case in respect of M/s Orient Energy System (PVT) Ltd duly vetted by Manager Legal Affairs from Legal point of view vide letter cited at reference 'D' (copy enclosed) is forwarded herewith.
- 2. It is requested that 03 sets of contract agreement duly countersigned by Chairman KPT be returned to this office for further necessary action please.

Chief Mech & Elect Engineer - I

Enclosures:

- 04 Sets of Contract Agreement documents
- Special Power of Attorney
- Special Resolution Passed by circulation by the Board of Director
- Memorandum of Association
- CNIC Copy of Mr Muhammad Saeed (Director)
- Copy of NTN Certificate & ATL
- Sindh Sales Tax Certificate
- Board Resolution No 191 dated 03-03.2022









0274-2208180001017583

GoS-KHI-8F0EB2ADEB786227

Non-Judicial

Rs 500/-

Description

: Counterpart or Duplicate - 17

First Party

: MS ORINT ENERGY SYSTEMS PVT [30320727]

Second Party

: KARACHI POST TRUST [21422842]

Applicant

: MUHAMMAD SHAFIQ [42101-1405187-9]

Stamp Duty Paid by

: KARACHI POST TRUST [21422842] : 18-Aug-2022, 10:40:57 AM

Issue Date Paid Through Challan

: 2022FD78DA304498

Amount in Words

: Five Hundred Rupees Only

lease Write Below This Line

"AGREEMENT"

Two Thousand Twenty Two between the Board of Trustees of the Port of Karachi incorporated under the Karachi Port Act VI of 1886 as amended from time to time thereinafter called the "Board" of the one part and M/s Orient Energy Systems (Pvt) Ltd, of Plot no. 09 Sector 24, Korangi Industrial Area, Karachi. hereinafter called the "Contractor" of the other part whereas the Board is desirous to have certain Repair Viz:12000 HRS / MAJOR OVERHAULING ROUTINE MAINTENANCE STBD AUX ENGINE KTA — 19-D MAKE CUMMINS OF DREDGER TSHD ABUL as per firm's Quotation No. SQT-101812 dated: 22 June 2021 at a total cost Rs.539,000/- (Rupees five hundred thirty nine thousand only) including 10% SST and has accepted a Tender by the Contractor for the above work and Rs. 26,950/- as security deposit has been deposit by the contractor which will remained with KPT for 06 months and has given to the Board KPT a lien over such sum as security of the due fulfillment of the contract as follows:

S. No.	Description	Amount (Rs)	10% SST	Total Amount (Rs)
(a)	Service Charges for Major Overhauling Routine Maintenance of Cummins Diesel Engine KTA-19	Rs. 490,000/-	Rs.49,000/-	Rs. 539,000/-
Grand	Total Including 10% SST			Rs. 539,000/-/ 15/

(RUPEES FIVE HUNDRED THIRTY NINE THOUSAND ONLY)

TERMS AND CONDITION:

i) Terms of Payment

: 100% labour charges will be paid at the time of delivery of

engine to KPT after satisfactory load test / trail.

ii) Completion period

: Labor work will be 02 weeks after receipt of parts

iii) Warrantee / Guarantee

: 03 Months or 1000 hours whicheve; comes first for services.



_iv) Other Terms & Conditions:

- If there is any delay regarding shifting of DG set in OES workshop, KPT will responsible, no L.D deduct.
- · No security Deposit will be deducted from the invoice of parts.
- 5% Security deposit will be deducted from service involce.
- After dismantling & installation of engine any additional work cropped up the cost of parts will be charge from KPT as per actual.
- KPT is responsible if any delayed for its side for payment of parts receiving agreement signing * Gen-set Load test in OES workshop no LD will be charge.
- · Transportation & rigger is the responsibility of KPT.
- Job completion date will be from the date of satisfactory load trial at the OES workshop in the presence of KPT staff.
- Engine will be released after 100% part payment received

Now this Agreement Witnesseth as follows:

1. In this Agreement words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the conditions of contract hereinafter referred to.

The following documents which for the purpose of identification have been signed by Mr. Muhammad Saeed (Director) on behalf of the Contractor and by Muhammad Saech Chief Mech & Elect Engineer – II of M&EE's Deptt, KPT (the Engineer of the Board) on behalf of the Board all of which shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as part of this Agreement viz:-

- a) The General Conditions of Contract
- b) Firms letter No Nil dated 30 June 2021
- c) Firms Quotation No SQT-101812 dated 25 June 2021
- d) KPT's work order No (M)GT/Maj Overh/12000 Hrs/Abul/187 dated 29 March 2022
- e) Firm's acceptance letter Firms No Nil dated 31 March 2022



Cont P/3



- In consideration of the payments to be made by the Board to the Contractor as hereinafter mentioned the Contractor hereby covenants with the Board, to 12000 HRS / MAJOR OVERHAULING ROUTINE MAINTEANCE STBD SIDE AUX ENGINE KTA – 19-D MAKE CUMMINS OF DREDGER TSHD ABUL in conformity in all respects with the provisions of the Contract.
- 3. The Board, KPT hereby covenants to pay the Contractor in consideration of the completion of work 12000 HRS / MAJOR OVERHAULING ROUTINE MAINTEANCE STBD SIDE AUX ENGINE KTA 19-D MAKE CUMMINS OF DREDGER TSHD ABUL in the manner prescribed by the Contract.

In Witness whereof the parties hereto have hereunto set their respective hands and seals the day and year first above written.

Signed Sealed and Delivered by the:

Chairman on behalf of the Board of Trustees of the Port of Karachi.

Signed by In the presence of

Chairman, KPT

Name : Syed Muhammad Tarig, Hude

NIC No. : 42101-8861763-1

Address : KPT Head Office Building Edul Jee Dinsha

Road Karachi.

G M (Fngg)

	_	O IN (Lings)
Name	:	Adnan Khaliq HI(M) S.BT Rear Admiral
NIC No.	1	42201-7521739-5
Address	0.0	KPT Head Office Building Edul Jee Dinsha Road Karachi.



Cont P/4

And

Mr. Muhammad Saeed (Director) for and on behalf of M/s Orient Energy Systems (Pvt) Ltd. of Plot No.9 Sector 24, Korangi Industrial Area Karachi. (Contractor).

Signed by In the presence of

Name : Muhammad Saeed

NIC No. : 42101-1910954-5

Address : Plot No.9 Sector 24, Korangi Industrial Area Karachi.

Contractor

- 0	CM&EE-II
Name	: Muhammad Bachal
NIC No.	42501-4895245-3.
Address	: KPT Berth No.10 East Wharf Keamari Karachi